
Comparative & 
Superlative 



Das Fahrrad ist schnell.

Das Auto ist schneller.

Das Flugzeug ist am schnellsten.



All comparatives in German are formed by adding –er. 

The superlative is formed by using am in front of the 
adjective and adding the ending –sten.

billig  –  billiger  –  am billigsten

intelligent  –  intelligenter  –  am intelligentesten

klein  –  kleiner  –  am kleinsten

Comparative & Superlative



Das Fahrrad ist schnell.

Das Auto ist schneller.

= Das Auto ist schneller als das Fahrrad.

Use “als” when showing a comparison 
between items. Keep the items you are 
comparing in the nominative. 



Das grüne Auto 
ist so schnell wie 
das gelbe Auto. 

To describe an equivalent comparison, such 
as “as big as” or “as fast as” in German we 
use “so (adjective) wie”. 

Das grüne Auto 
ist so groß wie 
das gelbe Auto. 



Die Straßenbahn ist lang.

Der Bus ist länger.

Der Zug ist am längsten.



alt – älter – am ältesten        (old)     
arm – ärmer – am ärmsten       (poor)

  jung – jünger – am jüngsten (young)
kalt – kälter – am kältesten       (cold)
kurz – kürzer – am kürzesten (short)

  groß – grӧßer – am grӧßten       (big)
  warm – wärmer – am wärmsten (warm)

Some Irregular Forms

Most German one-syllable adjectives or adverbs with the vowels a, 
o, or u have an umlaut in the comparative and superlative forms. 

Others include: dumm (stupid), klug (smart), schwach (weak), scharf (sharp, spicy), hart 
(hard), schwarz (black), gesund (healthy), krank (sick), stark (strong)



bunt (colourful) 
falsch (wrong)
froh (glad)
klar        (clear)
laut (loud)
wahr (true)
nass (wet)
glatt (smooth)
schmal (narrow)
rot        (red)

Other Irregular Forms

Here are some common one-syllable adjectives or adverbs with 
the vowels a, o, or u that do not have an umlaut. 



When the adjective or adverb ends in -d, -t, -s, -ß, -sch, -x, 
-z, an -e is inserted between the stem and the ending.

   frisch – am frischesten

   gesund – am gesündesten

   heiß – am heißesten

   intelligent – am intelligentesten

   alt – am ältesten  

   kalt – am kältesten

   kurz – am kürzesten

EXCEPTION: groß – am größten

Irregular Superlative Only - adding an “e”



Some adjectives that end in – el or – er drop the -e in 
the comparative form. 

teuer   -    teurer

Das Fahrrad ist teuer. Das Motorrad ist teurer.

dunkel  -  dunkler 

Gestern war es dunkel, aber heute ist es dunkler.

Dropping the “e”



Carsharing ist gut.

Mit dem Fahrrad fahren ist besser.

Mit dem Zug fahren ist am besten.



gut – besser  – am besten 
Tee ist besser als Kaffee. 

gern – lieber – am liebsten

Ich spreche lieber Deutsch als Russisch.

hoch – höher – am höchsten

Die Rakete fliegt am höchsten.

viel – mehr – am meisten

Das Auto kostet mehr als das Fahrrad.

VERY Irregular Forms
(these forms must be memorized)



If an adjective in the superlatives precedes a noun, 
you don’t use the pattern am ___ (e)sten. Instead, 
you add –(e)st plus an adjective ending. 

Superlative before a noun

Der Rhein ist der längste Fluss Deutschlands. 
Heidelberg ist die älteste Universitätsstadt Deutschlands.
Liechtenstein ist das kleinste Land, in dem man Deutsch spricht.
In China wohnen die meisten Menschen.  

** Please refer to the adjective ending chart to review what 
happens to adjectives preceded by “ein”, “mein”, etc…



Learning new forms

If you encounter a new adjective or adverb, the 
easiest way to learn its comparative or superlative 
form is using dict.cc. See the example below: 
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